



## **AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. 030714**

The following amendments are hereby incorporated into the contract documents for the below stated project:

---

---

### **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 030714 HIV CARE AND SERVICES**

### **LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA**

Effective April 1, 2014, Gila County and Laboratory Corporation of America entered into a contract whereby Laboratory Corporation of America agreed to provide laboratory testing for HIV Care and Services.

**Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Contract No. 030714**, was executed on April 01, 2015 to extend the term of the agreement for one (1) one (1) year term, from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016.

Additionally, Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Contract No 030714 served to increase the contract amount by an additional Five Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$5,000.00) for a new total contract amount of \$10,000.00.

The contract expires March 31, 2016. Per page 5, Article X-Term, of the contract, Gila County has the right, at its sole option, to renew the contract for as many as five (5) additional one (1) year periods.

In addition, Health and Emergency Services would like to increase the original contract amount of Five Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$5,000.00) by Two Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$2,000.00), due to the increased number of clientele in the area of service.

**Amendment No. 2 to Service Agreement No. 030714** will allow for Gila County to exercise the option to renew the term of the agreement for one (1) one (1) year term, from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017.

**Further, Amendment No. 2 to Service Agreement No. 030714** will serve to increase the original contract amount of \$5,000.00 by Two Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$2,000.00) for a new amended contract amount of Seven Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$7,000.00).

Consequently, the contract is amended to extend the term of the contract for one additional year, from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017, and to increase the contract amount by \$2,000.00 for a new total contract amount of Seven Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$7,000.00).

Consequently, the contract is amended to extend the term of the contract for one additional year, from April 01, 2016 to March 31, 2017, and to increase the contract amount by \$2,000.00 for a new total contract amount of Seven Thousand dollars and no/100's (\$7,000.00).

Contractor will continue to bill for services pursuant to Article XI – Payment, of the original contract, but in no event shall charges for the April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017 extension exceed \$7,000.00 without prior written agreement of the County.

All other terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain in full force and affect during the April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017 term of the contract.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, two (2) identical counterparts of this amendment, each which shall include original signatures and for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties hereinabove named, on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

GILA COUNTY:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Don E. McDaniel Jr., County Manager

Date: 3/30/16

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

Patricia Gilbreth, Controller

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print Name